

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

**INTERVENOR DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Danco Laboratories LLC and Its Sole Product, Mifeprex®	2
B. FDA’s Approval of Mifeprex In 2000	3
C. 2002 Citizen Petition and FDA Denial	4
D. Congressional Investigation and GAO Report	5
E. Establishment of a Mifeprex REMS	5
F. 2016 Changes to Mifepristone Conditions of Use.....	6
G. 2019 Citizen Petition and FDA Response	7
H. Removal of In-Person Dispensing Requirement.....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ 2022 Lawsuit.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge FDA’s Approval of Mifeprex	9
1. <i>The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing</i>	9
2. <i>The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing</i>	12
B. The Statute of Limitations Has Expired.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Unlikely to Succeed On The Merits	16
1. <i>FDA Properly Approved Mifeprex Under Subpart H</i>	17
2. <i>FDA’s 2000 Approval, 2016 Changes, and 2021 Petition Response Relied on Valid Clinical Evidence</i>	19

3. *The Approvals Decisions Are Not Contrary to Federal Law*22

II. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....23

III. The Harm to Danco and the Public Interest Favors Denying Plaintiffs’ Request24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	23
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Am. Stewards of Liberty v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 960 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Astellas Pharma US, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	17
<i>Bianco v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5611054 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2012).....	25
<i>CAE Integrated, L.L.C. v. Moov Techs., Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 257 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12, 13

	Page(s)
<i>Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Hahn</i> , 809 F. App'x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Cumberland Pharms. Inc. v. FDA.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Dickey's Barbecue Rest. Inc. v. GEM Inv. Grp.</i> , No. L.L.C., 3:11-CV-2804-L, 2012 WL 1344352 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2012).....	23
<i>Digital Generation, Inc. v. Boring</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 761 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	24
<i>El Paso Cnty. v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>FirstBank Sw. v. Heartland Fin. USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3743806 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc.</i> , 464 F.Supp.2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	23
<i>Int'l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2006).....	11
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	13
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Rsch. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 522 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	23
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 11
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Off. of Hearings & Appeals</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15

	Page(s)
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	1, 24
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Pharm. Mfg. Rsch. Servs., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 2019 WL 285970 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2019).....	12
<i>Physicians for Integrity in Med. Rsch., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 2012 WL 12882760 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2012).....	12
<i>Physicians for Integrity in Med. Rsch., Inc. v. Ostroff</i> , 670 F. App’x 450 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	25
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC v. FDA</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Shrimpers & Fisherman of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	14
<i>Talon Transaction Techs., Inc. v. StoneEagle Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12173219 (N.D. Tex. July 24, 2013).....	25
<i>Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 11

	Page(s)
<i>Texas State LULAC v. Elfant</i> , 52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. An Article of Device . . . Diapulse</i> , 768 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Upjohn Mfg. Co. v. Schweiker</i> , 681 F.2d 480 (6th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	24
<i>Virtus Pharms., LLC v. Garland</i> , 2021 WL 4306165 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2021)	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23, 25
<i>Wireless Agents, L.L.C. v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006)	23
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. 355(k)	24
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	3, 16
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	20
21 USC § 355(e)	16
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)	5
Food and Drug Admin. Amends. Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110–85	6
Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. Part 314 (Subpart H)	3, 17
21 C.F.R. § 10.45	17, 22

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d)(1)(ii).....	11, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(a), (c).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.500.....	4, 17, 19
21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.520(a).....	4, 22
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	16
21 CFR § 314.150.....	16
21 CFR § 314.80.....	24
<i>Identification of Drug and Biological Products</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 16313 (Mar. 27, 2008)	6
 Other Authorities:	
46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Dec. 23, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1560596/download	22
Kelly Cleland <i>et al.</i> , <i>Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion</i> , 121 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 166 (Jan. 2013)	18
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018).....	18
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Medical Officer’s Review of NDA 20-687 (Nov. 1999), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2000/20687_Mifepristone_medr_P1.pdf	3
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Mifeprex Prescribing Information (Jan. 2023)	2
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex</i> (Aug. 2008), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-08-751.pdf	5
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Information on Mifeprex Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts</i> (Mar. 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-292.pdf	7
